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1) e-Tender is ivited from the expenenced and resourceful bidders for execution of the work(s) mentioned below in Annexure-A on Percentage Rate basis 

6 

382/TEP/2023 

7 

Name of the Work 

ITAHAR GRAM PANCHAYAT 
P.O.-Itahar, P.S- Itahar, Dist.- Uttar Dinajpur, Email: tahargp.nic@gmal corn 

Construcoon of Bourdary Wall and Gate at Uttarpara F.P School under 
Utarpara Sansad. (Activity Code-56945448) 

Construction of PCC Road from house of Batasu Rajvar to house of 
Rabbani at Porsha Sansad. (Activity Code-56920466) 

Construction of PCC Road from Samsul house to Jakir Hossain house at 
Sohair Sansad. (Activity Code-57710499) 

Construction of PCC Road from Manik Das House to Papai Das House at 
Uttarpara Sansad, (Activity Code-56944242) 

Cobstruction of PCC Road from Kadamtala to Swashan at Khamrua 
Sansad, (Activity Code-56948019) 

Construction of PCc Road from Ysub Market to Atabul Tea stall at Digna 
Sansad, (Activity Code-56911718) 

Annexure -1 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER FOR WORKS CONTRACT 

Section-6.7 

Construction ofPCC Road from PWD Road to Atish Sarkar House at 
porsha Sansad, (Activity Code-56920802) 

NOTICE INVITINGe-TENDER 
(N.L.e.T No. - 01/1GPI2023-24 

OFFICE OF THE 

Site details 

Uttarpara 

Porsha 

Sohair 

Utarpara 

Khamrua 

Digna 

Porsha 

Annexure-A 

Source of 
Fund 

15th FC 

15th FC 

15th FC 

15th FC 

15th FC 

15th FC 

15th FC 
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Estimated Amount 
put to tender (In 

Rs.) 

197530.00 

115653.00 

298390.00 

199198.00 

198458.00 

197319.00 

267714.00 

Earnest Money 
(In Rs.) 

4000.00 

2400.00 

6000.00 

4000.00 

4000.00 

4000.00 

"ON 

5400.00 

GRAM PA 

P.O -tahar. Qst-uDina 

Participation 
Charge (lin Rs.) 

250.00 

250.00 

500.00 

250.00 

250.00 

250.00 

500.00 

Date :- 04/05/2023 

Required Credentia! 

118518.00(60%) 

69391.80(60%) 

179034.00(60%) 

119518.80(60%) 

119074.80(60%) 

118391.40(60%) 

160628.40(60%) 

Work 

completion 
period 

45 days 

15 days 

15 days 

15 days 

15 days 

15 days 

15 days 

Pródhan 
Itahac.GralmPanchayat 

ItaterUtapDinajpur, 



2) 

3) 

4 

5 

In the event of e-filing intending bidder may download the tender document frrum he wabeie btin:!hahtandiers rios in tize:sy 9y te heip of Digital Sigrature Certificate & documented through e-filling. 

Both Technical Bid and Financial Bid should be submitted online concurrently duly diitatiy signed in the Website btty: !wtter:ders gov.in as per time Gchedue Staied beiow. 

The financial offer of the prospective tenderer will be considered only if the tenderer Oualifes in ihe Tecbniral Rid and ihe tenderer is f:rd gigible by the Tender Inviting Authority. The list of qualified tenderers will be displayed in the website on the schedule date and time. 

Participation Charge and EMD:: For all bidders required to submit the reguisite Participation Charae (non refundabie) and EMD as mentioned in above table using the online payment mode. Accordingly, the net banking option shall have to be availed with any of the Banks listed in the ICICI Bank payment gateway the option of RTGSINEFT through Bank A/C in any Bank have to procure with the payment gateway of lCiCI Bank by the e-focurement portal through web services, As a prequalification documents, the Participation Charge and EMD amount paid by the bidder will get credited to the respective pooling AC maintained by the Focal point Branch of lICICI Bank Refund/ settlement process of EMD las per order no:-3975-F(Y) Dated 28.07.2016 of Finance Dept., Govt. of WB] 

Information to bidders: 

Particulars 
Date of uploading of NleT & Tender Documents (Online) � Publishing date 

Documents download Start date (Online) 

Pregualification, Technical and Financial Bid submission starting date 
(Online) 

Documents download closing date (Online) 

Prequalification, Technical and Financial Bid submission closing date 
(Online) 

Date of Opening of Prequalification Proposals & Technical Proposal 
(Online) 
|Date of uploading list of Technically Qualified Bidder 
|Date of Opening of Tinancial bid (Online) 

05/05/2023 at 11:00 AM 

05/05/2023 at 11:00 AM 

05/05/2023 at 11:00 AM 

13/05/2023 at 04:00 PM 

13/05/2023 at 04:00 PM 

J05/2023 at 11:00 AM 
to be informed later 
to be informed later 
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Date & Time 

Prddhan 
Prodheg Itahatakaralah PRayat 

kahhar qDajp 



Terms & Conditions : 
1. 

2 

3 

4. 

5. 

6. 

8 

9 

Bidders must upload self-attested photocopies of valid GST registration Certificate. iact throg veare Icona Tay Raturn sitth PAN Cd. PrpBsgsion Tax Registration Certiicate witn current challan(2023-24) and Trade Registration Certificate/License(2023-24). 

7. Participation Charge and EMD:: For all bidders required to submit the reauisite Participation Charae (non refundable) and EMD as mentioned in above table using the online payment mode. Accordingly, the net banking option shall have to be availed with any of the Banks listed in the lCICI Bank pavment aateway the option of RTGSINEFT through Bank A/C in any Bank have to procure with the payment gateway of ICiCI Bank by the e-focurement portal through web services, As a pregualification documents, the Participation Charge and EMD amount paid by the bidder will get credited to the respective pooling AIC maintained by the Focal point Branch of ICICI Bank Refund/ settlement process of EMD fas per order no:-3975-F(Y) Dated 28.07.2016 of Financo Dept., GOVt. of WB] 

Annexure-B 

Bidders must submit Credential in similar nature of work in between the last three financial veas (ie on or ater 01/04/2020 of work coznpBei0n 1aei 

15 

In case of bid/tender emanating from cartelization of bidders, entire tender process will be cancelied. The bidders will have to show or submit original testimonials after the opening technical bid if asked by the tender inviting authority. Rate offered by a bidder in a particular Tender shall be treated as final and subsequent negotiation with that bidder for change in price shal rnot be alioed. 

10. Site visit may be done by the bidders at their own cost. 

No special preferences in respect of Earnest Money, Security Deposit etc. will be given to any Cooperative Societv/Government owned Company/Governmert Undertaking/Corporation/ Engineenng COoperave etc except Labour Cooperative Society. In other words, all participating Bidders will be treated on equal basis onlv and no favourablelspecial considerations will be accorded to any bidders. 

11. ErToneous or incomplete e-Tender will be summarily rejected without assigning any reason whatsoever. 

20. 

Successful Bidder (s) will have to lodge security deposit (10% of the total value of the work as guoted by him) deducted from everv running payment (not exceeding three including the Final bill) made and will be released 6 months in case of Building, Culvert and Concrete Roads and 3 months in all other cases from the date of payment. 

12. SuCcessful Bidder will have to execute a formal contract on a Non-Judicial Stamp paper within seven days from the receipt of "Letter of Acceptance" with the Gram Panchayat wherein the description, specification, quantity, date of completion of work, other mandatory conditions and ESMF (Environmental and Social Management Framework) issues shall be detailed. Failure to execute the contract will lead to automatic cancellation of the bid. 

21. 

GST, ITDS and Labour Cess will be deducted as per existing rates fixed by the respective department of the Government. 

13. Quoted rate shall be inclusive of all charges including royalty, GST, tools charges, transportation etc. 

22. 

14. Register Partnership Deed in case of partnership firm has to be submitted. The company shall furnish the Article of Association ans Memorandum. Where an individual persion holds a digital certificate in his own name duly issued to him against the company or the firm of which he happens to be a director or partner, such individual persion shall where uploading any tender for on behalf of the company or firm invariablely upload a copy of register power of attorneyshowing clear authorisation in his favour, by the rest of the director of such company or the partner of such firm to upload such tender.( non statutary document.) 

16. Payment will be made as and when fund is available from the concerned source. No claim for whatsever for R.A. Bill payment. Only final Bill will be paid for this work. Contructors are requested to quote their rate accordingly. 

Joint venture will not be allowed. 

17. During security if it comes to notice of the tender inviting authority that the credential or any other paper found incorrect/ manufacture/ fabricated, that bidder would not be allowd to participate in the tender and the application will be rejec without any prejudice. 

18. The contructor's responsibility to keep the road open to all kind of traffic duribng the execution of work. No claim whats So ever will be entertain for idle labour, establishment cost of hire and labor charges of tools and plants and any unwanted incidance etc. at any circumstances. 

19 Time is the essence of contruct. The successfully contructor must start the work within seven days from the date of signing of agreement/ contruct failing which the undersianed may cancelled the work order and contruct and forfit the earnest money. The work should be completed within the prescribed time. No extention of time will be allowed accepted in special cases if it is found that the delay caused due to such reason which is beyond the controll of the contructur and on the issue wheather any reason is beyond the control of the contructor, the decision of the undersianed shal be ioal. 
A penalty @ of 1% (One percent) of the value of the work may be imposed on per day of delay. 
Ifduring execution of work it is found that the progress of work is very slow and the contructor failed to speed up the work even after repeated reminders and the work 0s going to be delaid unnecessarilv due to fault on the part of the contructor and/ or the quality of work is not as per the plan and estimate and the contructor does not make required rectification after being so instructed, the work order and contruct shal: be cancelled. the earnest monev shall be forfitted, the contructor may be black listed and claim of payment of work already executed before such termination, may not be considered or entertained. In case of such mid-term termination of the work order and contruct at, the undersigned may also proCeed to get the balance work completed by engaging other contructos's agencies or departmentaly. The excess expenditure if any., due to such a step would be recoverable from the unpaid bills of the defaulting contructor, if claim of such bills has not been forfitted at the time of termination of work order and contruct as mentioned at point be above. 

Page 3 of 4 



23 Bidder(s) may be asked to submit rate analysis for items where the quated rate are either halcuu or above FO%, Ihan the echroatud cost Such bids :ray aiso be consiered as ul and void if there is a reason to belive 
that the bidder have formed a cartel and rates have been manupulated, unbalanced or unreasonable 24 Agency submit test report of materials if required:- A) Compressive strength of cement B) Gradina of sand (sieveanalysis), C) Crusthing sirength of stone crips. 25 The undersigned is not bound to accept the lowest tender and reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders, as the case may be without assgning ay dson wat 26 COntructor should maintan Covid-19 precotion (Social distance mask sanitizer etc.) at work place as per oovt norms and no claim will be cntertained for such type of expenditure incured oy e ContueO. For the successful Bidders if the accepted bid value is 80% or less of the amount put to Tender than the additional performance security @ 10l% of Tender Arnount shall be deposited in the form of Bank Garuantee 27 trom any schedule bank before issuance of the Work Order. If the Bidder fails to submit the additional performance security within 7 working days from the date of issue of Letter of Acceptance, his/� arnest money will be forfeited and other necessaruy action as per NleT like Black listing of the Constructor etc. may be taken. 28 Pre-Bid conferance/Meeting with the prospective bidders will be held on 10/05/2023 at 1.00 p.m at G.P Office 

Memo No - 382/1(9)/IGP/2023 
Copy forwarded for information and wide publication to: 

1) The S.D.O, Raiganj Sub-Division, Uttar Dinajpur. 
2) The D.P.R.D.O,Karnojora, Uttar Dinajpur. 
3) The B.D.O, Itahar Development Block, Uttar Dinajpur. 
4) The District Co-ordinator, ISGPP-II, Karnojora, Uttar Dinajpur. 5) e-Tender Website : www.wbtenders.gov.in 6) Website of Uttar Dinajpur Zilla Parishad. 
7) Local Daily News Paper 
8) The Librarain, Itahar Bandhab pally Sahar Library, Itahar, Uttar Dinajpur 
9) Notice Board of Itahar G.P. 
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Itabar Grarn Pabchafathavt 
Itahar, Uttar Dinajpuf 

Date i- 04/05/2023 

Prodhan 
Itahar Gram Panchayat 

Itahar, Uttar Dinajpur 
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