OFFICE OF THE ITAHAR GRAM PANCHAYAT

P.O.-Itahar, P.S.- Itahar, Dist.- Uttar Dinajpur, Email: itahargp.nic@gmail.com

Annexure -1 NOTICE INVITING TENDER FOR WORKS CONTRACT Section -6.7

Memo No :- 382/IGP/2023

NOTICE INVITING e-TENDER (N.I.e.T No. - 01/IGP/2023-24

Annexure-A

1) e-Tender is invited from the experienced and resourceful bidders for execution of the work(s) mentioned below in Annexure-A on Percentage Rate basis

Si No.	Name of the work	Site details	Source of Fund	Estimated Amount put to tender (In Rs.)	Earnest Money (In Rs.)	Participation Charge (In Rs.)	Required Credential	Work completion period	
1	Construction of Bourdary Wall and Gate at Uttarpara F.P School under Uttarpara Sansad, (Activity Code-56945448)	Uttarpara	15th FC	197530.00	4000.00	250.00	118518.00(60%)	45 days	
2	Construction of PCC Road from house of Batasu Rajvar to house of Rabbani at Porsha Sansad, (Activity Code-56920466)	Porsha	15th FC	115653.00	2400.00	250.00	69391.80(60%)	15 days	
3	Construction of PCC Road from Samsul house to Jakir Hossain house at Sohair Sansad, (Activity Code-57710499)	Sohair	15th FC	298390.00	6000.00	500.00	179034.00(60%)	15 days	
4	Construction of PCC Road from Manik Das House to Papai Das House at Uttarpara Sansad, (Activity Code-56944242)	Uttarpara	15th FC	199198.00	4000.00	250.00	119518.80(60%)	15 days	
5	Cobstruction of PCC Road from Kadamtala to Swashan at Khamrua Sansad, (Activity Code-56948019)	Khamrua	15th FC	198458.00	4000.00	250.00	119074.80(60%)	15 days	
6	Construction of PCc Road from Ysub Market to Atabul Tea stall at Digna Sansad, (Activity Code-56911718)	Digna	15th FC	197319.00	4000.00	250.00	118391.40(60%)	15 days	
7	Construction of PCC Road from PWD Road to Atish Sarkar House at porsha Sansad, (Activity Code-56920802)	Porsha	15th FC	267714.00	5400.00	500.00	160628.40(60%)	15 days	

Prodhan Itahar Gran Panchayat Itahar Utar Dinajpur,

Date :- 04/05/2023

GRAM PANO

O Itahar, Die

7

.6 11 AHA

- 2) In the event of e-filing intending bidder may download the tender document from the website http://wbtenders.gov.in directly by the help of Digital Signature Certificate & documented through e-filling.
- 3) Both Technical Bid and Financial Bid should be submitted online concurrently duly digitally signed in the Website http://wbtenders.gov.in.as.per_time_schedule.stated.below.
- 4) The financial offer of the prospective tenderer will be considered only if the tenderer qualifies in the Technical Bid and the tenderer is found eligible by the Tender Inviting Authority. The list of qualified tenderers will be displayed in the website on the schedule date and time.
- 5) Participation Charge and EMD:: For all bidders required to submit the requisite Participation Charge (non refundable) and EMD as mentioned in above table using the online payment mode. Accordingly, the net banking option shall have to be availed with any of the Banks listed in the ICICI Bank payment gateway the option of RTGS/NEFT through Bank A/C in any Bank have to procure with the payment gateway of ICICI Bank by the e-focurement portal through web services. As a prequalification documents, the Participation Charge and EMD amount paid by the bidder will get credited to the respective pooling A/C maintained by the Focal point Branch of ICICI Bank Refund/ settlement process of EMD [as per order no:-3975-F(Y) Dated 28.07.2016 of Finance Dept., Govt. of WB]

Information to bidders:

Particulars	Date & Time
Date of uploading of NIeT & Tender Documents (Online) – Publishing date	05/05/2023 at 11:00 AM
Documents download Start date (Online)	05/05/2023 at 11:00 AM
Prequalification, Technical and Financial Bid submission starting date (Online)	05/05/2023 at 11:00 AM
Documents download closing date (Online)	13/05/2023 at 04:00 PM
Prequalification, Technical and Financial Bid submission closing date (Online)	13/05/2023 at 04:00 PM
Date of Opening of Prequalification Proposals & Technical Proposal (Online)	1605/2023 at 11:00 AM
Date of uploading list of Technically Qualified Bidder	to be informed later
Date of Opening of Tinancial bid (Online)	to be informed later



Terms & Conditions : -

Annexure-B

- Bidders must upload self-attested photocopies of valid GST registration Certificate, last three years Income Tax Return with PAN Card, Profession Tax Registration Certificate with current challan(2023-24) and Trade Registration Certificate/License(2023-24).
 Bidders must submit Credential in similar nature of work in between the interval of the terms of term
- Bidders must submit Credential in similar nature of work in between the last three financial years (i.e. on or after 01/04/2020 of work completion date).
 In case of bid/tender emanating from catalization of bidders, active to the second secon
- In case of bid/tender emanating from cartelization of bidders, entire tender process will be cancelled.
 The bidders will have to show or submit original testimonials after the
- The bidders will have to show or submit original testimonials after the opening technical bid if asked by the tender inviting authority.
 Rate offered by a bidder in a particular Tender shall be tracted as fault or the standard of the tender inviting authority.
- Rate offered by a bidder in a particular Tender shall be treated as final and subsequent negotiation with that bidder for change in price shall not be allowed.
 No special preferences in respect of Earnest Money. Society Departicular, we have a subsequent negotiation with that bidder for change in price shall not be allowed.
- 6. No special preferences in respect of Earnest Money, Security Deposit etc. will be given to any Cooperative Society/Government owned Company/Government Undertaking/Corporation/ Engineering Cooperative etc except Labour Cooperative Society. In other words, all participating Bidders will be treated on equal basis only and no favourable/special considerations will be accorded to any bidders.
- 7. Participation Charge and EMD:: For all bidders required to submit the requisite Participation Charge (non refundable) and EMD as mentioned in above table using the online payment mode. Accordingly, the net banking option shall have to be availed with any of the Banks listed in the ICICI Bank payment gateway the option of RTGS/NEFT through Bank A/C in any Bank have to procure with the payment gateway of ICICI Bank by the e-focurement portal through web services. As a prequalification documents, the Participation Charge and EMD amount paid by the bidder will get credited to the respective pooling A/C maintained by the Focal point Branch of ICICI Bank Refund/ settlement process of EMD [as per order no:-3975-F(Y) Dated 28.07.2016 of Finance Dept., Govt. of WB]
- 8. Successful Bidder (s) will have to lodge security deposit (10% of the total value of the work as quoted by him) deducted from every running payment (not exceeding three including the Final bill) made and will be released 6 months in case of Building, Culvert and Concrete Roads and 3 months in all other cases from the date of payment.
- 9. GST, ITDS and Labour Cess will be deducted as per existing rates fixed by the respective department of the Government.
- 10. Site visit may be done by the bidders at their own cost.
- 11. Erroneous or incomplete e-Tender will be summarily rejected without assigning any reason whatsoever.
- 12. Successful Bidder will have to execute a formal contract on a Non-Judicial Stamp paper within seven days from the receipt of "Letter of Acceptance" with the Gram Panchayat wherein the description, specification, quantity, date of completion of work, other mandatory conditions and ESMF (Environmental and Social Management Framework) issues shall be detailed. Failure to execute the contract will lead to automatic
- 13. Quoted rate shall be inclusive of all charges including royalty, GST, tools charges, transportation etc.
- 14. Register Partnership Deed in case of partnership firm has to be submitted. The company shall furnish the Article of Association ans Memorandum. Where an individual persion holds a digital certificate in his own name duly issued to him against the company or the firm of which he happens to be a director or partner, such individual persion shall where uploading any tender for on behalf of the company or firm invariablely upload a copy of register power of attorneyshowing clear authorisation in his favour, by the rest of the director of such company or the partner of such firm to upload such tender. (non statutary document.)
- 15. Joint venture will not be allowed.
- 16. Payment will be made as and when fund is available from the concerned source. No claim for whatsever for R.A. Bill payment. Only final Bill will be paid for this work. Contructors are requested to quote their rate accordingly.
- 17. During security if it comes to notice of the tender inviting authority that the credential or any other paper found incorrect/ manufacture/ fabricated, that bidder would not be allowd to participate in the tender and the application will be rejec without any prejudice.
- 18. The contructor's responsibility to keep the road open to all kind of traffic duribng the execution of work. No claim whats so ever will be entertain for idle labour, establishment cost of hire and labor charges of tools and plants and any unwanted incidance etc. at any circumstances.
- 19. Time is the essence of contruct. The successfully contructor must start the work within seven days from the date of signing of agreement/ contruct failing which the undersigned may cancelled the work order and contruct and forfit the earnest money. The work should be completed within the prescribed time. No extention of time will be allowed accepted in special cases if it is found that the delay caused due to such reason which is beyond the control of the contructur and on the issue wheather any reason is beyond the control of the contructor, the decision of the undersigned shall be final.
- 20. A penalty @ of 1% (One percent) of the value of the work may be imposed on per day of delay.
- 21. If during execution of work it is found that the progress of work is very slow and the contructor failed to speed up the work even after repeated reminders and the work is going to be delaid unnecessarily due to fault on the part of the contructor and/ or the quality of work is not as per the plan and estimate and the contructor does not make required rectification after being so instructed, the work order and contruct shal; be cancelled, the earnest money shall be forfitted, the contructor may be black listed and claim of payment of work already executed before such termination, may not be considered or entertained.
- In case of such mid-term termination of the work order and contruct at, the undersigned may also proceed to get the balance work completed by engaging other contructors's agencies or departmentaly. The excess expenditure if any, due to such a step would be recoverable from the unpaid bills of the defaulting contructor, if claim of such bills has not been forfitted at the time of termination of work order and contruct as mentioned at point be above.

- 23 Bidder(s) may be asked to submit rate analysis for items where the quated rate are either below or above 5% than the estimated cost. Such bids may also be considered as null and void if there is a reason to belive that the bidder have formed a cartel and rates have been manupulated, unbalanced or unreasonable
- 24 Agency submit test report of materials if required:- A) Compressive strength of cement B) Grading of sand (sieveanalysis), C) Crushing strength of stone chips.
- 25 The undersigned is not bound to accept the lowest tender and reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders, as the case may be without assigning any reason whatsoever. 26 Contructor should maintan Covid-19 precotion (Social distance mask sanitizer etc.) at work place as per govt norms and no claim will be entertained for such type of expenditure incurred by the contructor.
- For the successful Bidders if the accepted bid value is 80% or less of the amount put to Tender than the additional performance security @ 10% of Tender Amount shall be deposited in the form of Bank Garuantee from any schedule bank before issuance of the Work Order. If the Bidder fails to submit the additional performance security within 7 working days from the date of issue of Letter of Acceptance, his/hor parnest 27 money will be forfeited and other necessaruy action as per NIeT like Black listing of the Constructor etc. may be taken.
- 28 Pre-Bid conferance/Meeting with the prospective bidders will be held on 10/05/2023 at 1.00 p.m at G.P Office

Itahar Gram Panchava Itahar, Uttar Dinajour

Date :- 04/05/2023

Memo No :- 382/1(9)/IGP/2023

Copy forwarded for information and wide publication to:

- 1) The S.D.O, Raigani Sub-Division, Uttar Dinajpur.
- 2) The D.P.R.D.O,Karnojora, Uttar Dinajpur.
- 3) The B.D.O, Itahar Development Block, Uttar Dinajpur.
- 4) The District Co-ordinator, ISGPP-II, Karnojora, Uttar Dinajpur.
- 5) e-Tender Website : www.wbtenders.gov.in
- 6) Website of Uttar Dinajpur Zilla Parishad.
- 7) Local Daily News Paper
- 8) The Librarain, Itahar Bandhab pally Sahar Library, Itahar, Uttar Dinajpur

9) Notice Board of Itahar G.P.

Prodhan Itahar Gram Panchavat Itahar, Uttar Dinajpur 🐝

Page 4 of 4

